service the debt.  The fair value of the Company`s mortgage receivables will also be
impacted by changes in the market interest rate.  The Company`s mortgages are short,
fixed term mortgages ranging up to 24 months.  Any change in the market interest rate will
expose the Company to fair value fluctuations in their portfolio.

The Company has managed this risk by maintaining an adequate spread between the
interest rate paid on the demand loan and the interest received on the fixed, short-term
mortgages.  The Company also manages the risk by maintaining a mortgage portfolio of
short term, fixed mortgages with rates at a premium from market rates.  The average
interest rate of the mortgages as at year end was 11.5% (2011 – 10.5%).  There is no
specific market for mortgages of similar type, term and credit risk.

PRIMEWEST MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2012

Page 22

16. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)
The following demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates, with all other variables held constant:

Demand loan -

sensitivity of profit or

loss 2012

Mortgages receivable -

sensitivity of fair value on

portfolio 2012

Increase in 25 basis points $ (14,398)   $ (63,961)

Increase in 50 basis points $ (28,795)   $ (127,923)

Decrease in 25 basis points $ 14,398   $ 63,961

Decrease in 50 basis points $ 28,795   $ 127,923

Fair values
The Company’s financial assets consist of mortgage investments, which are all classified
using the fair value hierarchy as level 3.

I. Mortgage investments:

Fair value is the amount of consideration that would be agreed upon in an arm’s-
length transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties under no compulsion to
act.  As there are no quoted prices in an active market for these mortgage
investments, the Company makes its determination of fair value based on its
assessment of the current mortgage market for mortgage investments of same or
similar terms.  Typically, these mortgage investments approximate their carrying